

# TECHNICAL DATA SHEET HE351AA - EAVEGUARD START-R-ROLL SINGLE



Last Rev Date: 05/14/2013

### Description

**HE351AA - EAVEGUARD START-R-ROLL SINGLE** provides a protective waterproof base beneath the first course of shingles. Zip-strip seals down shingle tabs to protect from wind uplift. Easy to use, self-adhered roll saves time, labor and materials. Use also for roof flashing and gutter repairs.

#### **Surface Preparation**

All substrates must be free of dust, oil, dirt, debris and moisture. Remove old shingles, nails and other loose materials to provide a clean smooth substrate. Wood or metal surfaces do not require a primer. Use extra care if applying this product when surface temperatures are below 40°F (5°C). Self-adhered layer will become less tacky as temperatures become colder. Product applied at lower temperatures must be nailed to hold sheet in position until shingles or other permanent roof covering is in place. Adhesion to deck, felt, Eaveguard®, and laps will occur as temperatures increase and roof deck becomes hot.

## Application

Apply product to roof surfaces which will be covered by shingles or other roof covering in the same day. If **HE351AA** - **EAVEGUARD START-R-ROLL SINGLE** is not covered in the same day, nail at edges and through laps sufficiently to provide resistance to wind uplift until permanent roofing is in place. Carefully position **HE351AA** - **EAVEGUARD START-R-ROLL SINGLE** at the edge of the deck, on top of shingle underlayment, sanded side up. Make sure zip-strip is toward the eave, and insure proper alignment with the roof edge. Remove release paper from the back of the **HE351AA** - **EAVEGUARD START-EAVEGUARD START-R-ROLL SINGLE** and press firmly in place. Carefully remove zip-strip, to seal down shingle tabs.

NOTE: The longer the zip-strip is left exposed, the less tacky the surface becomes. Apply the first row of shingles directly over the **HE351AA - EAVEGUARD START-R-ROLL SINGLE**. Comply with manufacturer's nailing directions.

For triple bond protection against potential ice and water damage, it is recommended that Eaveguard waterproof shingle underlayment be used in conjunction with **HE351AA - EAVEGUARD START-R-ROLL SINGLE**. Eaveguard should extend a minimum of 3' (914mm) inside the exterior wall. Install metal drip edge at eave. **HE351AA - EAVEGUARD START-R-ROLL SINGLE** should be placed over metal drip edge, but under rake edge.

#### Caution

## FOR EXTERIOR USE ONLY!

WARNING: This product contains detectable amounts of chemicals known to the State of California to cause cancer or birth defects or other reproductive harm.

**Employers** should obtain a copy of the **Material Safety Data Sheet (MSDS)** from your supplier or directly from Henry at the toll free number or website below.

#### **Product Sizes**

7.2IN X 33.3FT ROLL (7.5 lb)

7.2 IN X 33.4 FT (8.4 lb)

Henry Company 909 N. Sepulveda, Ste 650, El Segundo CA 90245-2754 Technical Services Phone: (800) 486-1278 - Email: techservices@henry.com The Henry Company is the parent company of Bakor, Inc. www.henry.com

## **Limited Warranty**

We, the manufacturer, warrant only that this product is free of defects, since many factors which affect the results obtained from this product - such as weather, workmanship, equipment utilized and prior condition of the substrate - are all beyond our control. We will replace at no charge any product proved to be defective within 12 months of purchase, provided it has been applied in accordance with our written directions for uses we recommended as suitable for this product. Proof of purchase must be provided. <u>DISCLAIMER OF WARRANTIES AND LIMITATION OF LIABILITY:</u> THIS LIMITED WARRANTY IS IN LIEU OF ANY OTHER WARRANTIES EXPRESS OR IMPLIED INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO ANY IMPLIED WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE. MANUFACTURER SHALL HAVE NO LIABILITY OF ANY KIND BEYOND PRODUCT REPLACEMENT, INCLUDING FOR CONSEQUENTIAL OR INCIDENTAL DAMAGES RESULTING FROM ANY DEFECTS OR ANY DELAYS CAUSED BY REPLACEMENT OR OTHERWISE. THIS LIMITED WARRANTY PROVIDES THE PURCHASER'S EXCLUSIVE REMEDY FOR ANY DEFECT IN THE PRODUCT.